31, 2021, have been presented in accordance with the standard, while results for prior periods have not been adjusted and continue to be reported in
accordance with the Company’s historical accounting. The cumulative effect of initially applying the new leases standard was recognized as an adjustment
to the opening consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2022.

The Company elected a package of practical expedients for leases that commenced prior to January 1, 2022, and did not reassess historical

conclusions on: (i) whether any expired or existing contracts are or contain leases; (ii) lease classification for any expired or existing leases; and (iii) initial
direct costs capitalization for any existing leases.

This standard has a significant impact on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet but did not have a significant impact on the Company’s

consolidated statements of operations. The most significant effects relate to the recognition ROU assets and lease liabilities on consolidated balance sheet
for offices for its and car operating leases.

Upon adoption, the Company recognized lease liabilities and corresponding ROU assets, adjusted for the accrued rent and remaining lease

incentives received on the adoption date, as follows:

  January 1, 2022

ROU
assets

Lease
liabilities

Offices  $ 1,448  $ 2,020
Cars   302   267
Total operating leases  $ 1,750  $ 2,287

See Note 4, Leases for further details.

In August 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-06, Debt - Debt with Conversion and Other Options (Subtopic 470-20) and Derivatives and Hedging

- Contracts in Entity’s Own Equity (Subtopic 815-40): Accounting for Convertible Instruments and Contracts in an Entity’s Own Equity (“ASU 2020-06”).
The final guidance issued by the FASB for convertible instruments eliminates two of the three models in ASC 470-20 that require separate accounting for
embedded conversion features. Separate accounting is still required in certain cases. Additionally, among other changes, the guidance eliminates some of
the conditions for equity classification in ASC 815-40-25 for contracts in an entity’s own equity. The guidance also requires entities to use the if-converted
method for all convertible instruments in the diluted earnings per share calculation and include the effect of share settlement for instruments that may be

[…]

Ayala Pharmaceuticals during the periods presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information were not significant.

This unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was derived from and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying
notes, as well as the following historical financial statements and the related notes of Ayala Pharmaceuticals and Old Ayala:

 ● Separate historical audited consolidated financial statements of Old Ayala as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022 and the related notes

included in this Form 8-K; and

 ● Separate historical audited consolidated financial statements of Ayala Pharmaceuticals as of and for the year ended October 31, 2022 and the

related notes included in Ayala Pharmaceuticals’ Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on February 10, 2023.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2022
(in thousands, except for per share amounts)

   Ayala   Transaction
  Old Ayala, Inc.   Pharmaceuticals, Inc.   Accounting   Pro Forma
  December 31, 2022   October 31, 2022   Adjustments   Combined
ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,408  $ 25,208  $ (2,823)  5B  $ 24,793
Short-term restricted bank deposits   110   -   -   110
Trade receivables   234   -   -   234
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets   436   551   -   987

Total Current Assets   3,188   25,759   (2,823)   26,124

Property and equipment (net of
accumulated depreciation)   960   38   -   998
Intangible assets (net of accumulated
amortization)   -   110   20  5A   130
Deferred issuance costs   1,953   -   (1,953)  5H   -
Operating right-of-use asset   1,462   12   -   1,474
Other assets   206   11   -   217

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 7,769  $ 25,930  $ (4,756)   $ 28,943

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY

Current Liabilities:
Trade payables  $ 4,080  $ 22  $ -   $ 4,102
Other accounts payables   3,037   -   -   3,037
Accrued expenses   -   2,150   1,023  5C   3,173
Current portion of operating lease
liability   419   12   -   431
Common stock warrant liability   -   119   84  5F   203

Total Current Liabilities   7,536   2,303   1,107   10,946

Long term rent liability   1,332   -   -   1,332
Total Liabilities   8,868   2,303   1,107   12,278

Commitments and Contingencies

Shareholders’ Equity:
Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
Common stock   139   2   (136)  5D   5
Additional paid-in capital   147,916   466,584   (444,076)  5D   168,265

   1,428  5G
   (1,570)  5B
   (1,953)  5H
   (64)  5E

Accumulated deficit   (149,154)   (442,959)   444,212  5D   (151,605)
   (1,253)  5B
   (1,023)  5C
   (1,428)  5G
Total stockholders’ equity   (1,099)   23,627   (5,863)   16,665

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 7,769  $ 25,930  $ (4,756)   $ 28,943

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Year ended December 31, 2022
(in thousands)

  Old Ayala, Inc.
Ayala Pharmaceuticals,

Inc.   Transaction
  For the year ended   For the year ended   Accounting   Pro Forma
  December 31, 2022   October 31, 2022   Adjustments   Combined

Revenue  $ 692  $ 250  $ -   $ 942
Cost of revenue   (602)   -   -   (602)
Gross profit   90   250   -   340
Operating expenses
Research and development expenses   27,851   7,616   -   35,467
General and administrative expenses   9,742   8,891   (359)  6A   21,978
   1,253  6C
   1,023  6D
   1,428  6E
Intangible asset impairment   3,053   (3,053)  6B   -
Total Operating Expenses   37,593   19,560   292   57,445

Loss from operations   (37,503)   (19,310)   (292)   (57,105)

Other income (expense):   -   -   -
Interest income (expense)   74   157   -   231
Net changes in fair value of derivative
liabilities   -   4,853   -   4,853
Loss on shares issued in settlement of
warrants   -   -   -   -
Other expense   -   (9)   -   (9)
Net Loss Before Benefit for Income Taxes   (37,429)   (14,309)   (292)   (52,030)

Income Tax Expense   584   50   -   634

Net loss   (38,013)   (14,359)   (292)   (52,664)
Accretion of discount and redemption
feature of convertible preferred stock   -   (1,025)   -   (1,025)
Income available to common stockholders  $ (38,013)  $ (15,384)  $ (292)   $ (53,689)

Net loss per common share basic & diluted  $ (2.46)  $ (8.46)  $ -   $ (10.83)

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding Basic & Diluted   15,448,931   1,818,639   4,957,273

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements:
(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

1. Description of the Merger

On October 18, 2022, Old Ayala entered into the Merger Agreement with Ayala Pharmaceuticals and Merger Sub, pursuant to which Merger Sub will

merge with and into Old Ayala, with Old Ayala as the surviving corporation and becoming a wholly-owned subsidiary of Ayala Pharmaceuticals. The